
 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 at 10.00 am in the Saltwell Room  Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 June 2023. 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 
  

4   Annual Report to Cabinet and Council 2022/23 (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital 
  

5   Corporate Risk Management 2023/24 Quarter 1 Update (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital 
  

6   External Auditor : Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2023 
(Pages 23 - 58) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

7   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

8   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2023 
(Pages 59 - 68) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital 
  

9   Date and time of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 26 September 2023 at 4.00 pm in the Blaydon Room 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Helen Wade Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenwade@gateshead.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Kirton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): R Mullen, L Green, H Kelly, J McElroy, C Ord 

and Mr Stuart Bell (Independent Member) 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):   
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Beadle 
  
ASC443 CONSTITUTION  

 
 The Constitution of the Committee for municipal year 2023/24 was noted. 

  
ASC444 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes were approved as a correct record. 

  
ASC445 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
ASC446 TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
 The Committee received a report requesting to review the proposed Treasury 

Annual Report prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
  
In line with what the Government defines as best practice and the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, the Council must consider a Treasury Annual Report each year. 
  
The Committee were asked to review the Treasury Annual Report which was 
attached at Appendices 2, 3 and 4 to ensure that the Council fully complies with the 
requirements of good financial practice in Treasury Management and submit any 
comments to Cabinet. 
  
The Committee asked if the Council undertook future stress analysis in order to 
mitigate any interest rate rises. Officers reported that this was part of the cash flow 
analysis. 
  
The Committee asked if the Council undertook regular analysis on its borrowing 
levels. Officers reported that borrowing levels are checked and analysed on a daily 
basis by finance officers. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED -  The Committee noted and agreed that the Treasury Annual Report 
be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 

  

  
  

ASC447 MEMBERS ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 

 The Committee received a report informing them of the opinion of Members of the 
Cabinet on the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements to feed into 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
Assurance was sought from Councillors who served in the Cabinet during 2022/23, 
in the form of a self-assessment statement, on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements. 
  
All Cabinet Members considered that governance arrangements are effective. 
  
Based on the evidence identified in the
[...]
eview of the effectiveness if internal audit for a committee of the body to 
consider its findings” and that this process should be part of the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control, which results in the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  
  
Best practice highlights that “internal audit”, in this context, includes not only the 
internal Audit Service Service but also the Audit and Standards Committee in 
2022/23. 
  
The review ensures that the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor given in the Internal 
Audit Annual Report, included as a separate report on this agenda, can be relied 
upon as a key source of evidence in the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2022/23 has been 
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Control Group, which includes the Strategic 
Directors of Resources & Digital and Corporate Services & Governance. The 
Committee were advised that the basis of the review was as follows: 
  

         Self-assessment against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS): 
         Self-assessment against the CIPFA Statement of the Role of the Head of 

Internal Audit; 
         Reliance placed upon Internal Audit by the Council’s external auditor; 
         Assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee; and 
         Relevant performance information 

  
Performance monitoring of the work carried out by the Internal Audit Service 
provides further assurance that the system of Internal Audit is operating effectively 
and adding value to the Council as a whole. During 2022/23 the following key 
performance indicators are relevant: 
  

         99% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90% 
         Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 71.5% of overall time against 

as annual target of 72% of overall time 
         The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.73 out of 4 (93%) against a target of 3.4 (85%) 
         The target for implementation of audit recommendations was 100% for high 

priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority and best practice 
recommendations. The rate of implementation of all recommendations was 
99.7% with 100% of all medium and high priority recommendations having 
been implemented. 

  
The Committee were advised that CIPFA benchmarking has been suspended since 

Page 5



 

2020/21 and as yet have not restarted. As previously reported to the Audit and 
Standards Committee on 28 October 2019, benchmarking for 2019/20 highlighted 
the Internal Audit Service as being low cost with high productivity in comparison with 
other local authorities. The Service has continued to be low cost and high 
productivity demonstrating that the Council is receiving value for money from its 
Internal Audit Service. 
  
The Committee queried the parameters of the scoring mechanism for the customer 
satisfaction questionnaires and were advised that the level of scoring was based on 
industry standard. 
  
The Committee asked when benchmarking would be re-started and were advised 
that corporate benchmarking was underway and Tyne and Wear Treasurers would 
be undertaking their own. 
  
RESOLVED -  i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee considered and endorsed the opinion that the 

Council’s system of internal audit is operating successfully 
  
  

ASC450 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

 The Committee received a report which outlined the arrangements that exist within 
the Council for managing risk, the impact that these have had and the plans for 
further development of risk management arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee noted the Corporate Risk Management Annual 

Report 2022/23 as shown in Appendix 1 and agreed that the 
Council has effective risk management arrangements in place 

  
  

ASC451 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with Paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

  
  

ASC452 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining the arrangements that exist within the 
Council for countering fraud and provided an update on activity undertaken since 1 
April 2022 by the Internal Audit and Risk Service in relation to work of the Corporate 
Fraud Team. 
  
The Committee received details of counter fraud awareness and some of the 
awareness initiatives carried out in 2022/23 were: 
  

        Various articles and posts were issued during September and October 2022 
to inform employees and residents that the biennial National Fraud Initiative 

Page 6



 

exercise was due to take place 
        An Employee Bulletin, intranet update and social media posts were issued in 

November 2022 to raise the profile of the Corporate Fraud team as part of the 
National Fraud Awareness Week 

        Regular alerts and warnings are received from the National Anti-Fraud 
Network (NAFN) regarding a range of frauds and scams against Council’s 
and schools. All warnings on monitored by the Corporate Fraud Officers and 
communicated to the related service areas. Relevant warnings are added to 
the Corporate Fraud section on the internet and staff are alerted via the 
weekly team brief 

  
The Committee were advised that the Corporate Fraud Team received 126 fraud 
referrals during 2022/23, 43 cases have been closed and for the most part were of a 
trivial nature or unproven. A further 36 were rejected and 7 cases are ongoing and 
still under investigation. 
  
The remaining 40 cases were unallocated at the end of the year while prioritising 
work to progress the Digital Economy Act Data Sharing Hub pilot. Work is now 
underway sifting these referrals and investigations will follow. The referrals related to 
a variety of fraud types and a full breakdown was shown at Appendix A. 
  
The Committee were advised that during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2022 
the team received 155 Right to Buy applications to check, of which 141 checks were 
completed as at the end of the financial year. During this period 10 RTB applications 
were cancelled as a result of the checks completed by the team resulting in 
£464,945 of discount saved. There were also 112 instances during the period where 
applicants cancelled their RTB applications. 
  
As a result of the proactive RTB application checks, four housing benefit 
overpayments and one council tax reduction scheme overpayment were also 
identified resulting in action being taken to recover £12,702. 
  
The Committee also received an update on DWP Joint Working, Fraud Case 
Management system and the National Fraud Initiative.  
  
The Committee queried the length of time that a case would remain open and were 
advised that each case is different and the time frame would therefore different but 
as a general rule of thumb cases would not remain open longer than 2 years. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee noted the counter fraud activity undertaken during 

the year and agreed that the Council has effective counter fraud 
arrangements in place 

  
  

ASC453 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Committee received a report informing them about work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit and Risk Service during 2021/22 and gave an overall assessment of 
the adequacy of the Council’s internal control systems and governance 

Page 7



 

arrangements to inform the Annual Governance Statemen and to provide a 
summary of the main findings. 
  
The Committee were advised that based on evidence arising from the planned 
internal audit activity during 2022/23, the Council’s internal control systems and 
governance arrangements are considered to be effective. 
  
This opinion is based on all audit activity throughout the year, which has been 
reported to the Audit and Standards Committee on a quarterly basis and the opinion 
is based on internal audit work undertaken and completed. A summary of the audit 
activity for the year was attached to the main report at Appendix A. 
  
For 2022/23, 80 audits (91%) concluded that systems and procedures in place were 
operating well or satisfactory. 8 audits (9%) concluded that systems and procedures 
had significant weaknesses. This audit work has not resulted in any areas for 
inclusion as future actions for improvement in the Annual Governance Statement for 
2022/23. 
  
The Committee hope that staff who discovered areas of significant weaknesses 
were recognised for their work, officers advised that all staff are recognised for their 
contribution to the audit findings. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee noted the audit opinion that the Council’s internal 

control systems and governance arrangements are considered to 
be effective 

  
  

ASC454 RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted for the remainder of 
the                           meeting 
  

ASC455 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 

 The Committee received a report and were asked to review the evidence of 
assurances provided on the Council’s internal controls, risk management and 
governance arrangements, and approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2022/23, which was attached as Appendix A. 
  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required Councils to provide an Annual 
Governance Statement giving an assessment of governance arrangements and their 
effectiveness. This accompanies the Annual Statement of Accounts and is signed by 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
  
The Audit and Standards Committee agreed on 7 March 2023 the assurance 
framework which would provide evidence for the completion of the Annual 
Governance Statement. Assurances were required in the following areas: 
  

        Governance arrangements 

Page 8



 

        Councillors 
        Senior Managers 
        The system of internal audit 
        Risk management arrangements 
        Counter Fraud arrangements 
        Performance management and data quality 
        Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates 
        The legal and regulatory framework 
        Financial controls 
        Partnership arrangements and governance 
        Other source of assurance 

  
The Committee were advised that based on the review of the Council’s governance 
arrangement during 2022/23, including the internal control and risk management 
environments, the opinion is that the Council’s governance arrangements continue 
to be regarded as fit for purpose. 
  
The Annual Governance Statement therefore reflects this opinion and gives details 
of the evidence obtained to achieve it, actions taken to improve governance 
following the previous Annual Governance Statement, and an action plan for the 
next year. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement to 

accompany the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 prior to it being 
passed to the Leader and Chief Executive for signature. 

  
  

ASC456 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 TBA 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



         
 
 
 
 
Title of Report:  Annual Report to Cabinet and Council: 2022/23 
 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and 

Digital 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee’s terms of reference require it to submit an annual report 

to the Cabinet and Council, and further reports and recommendations as 
it sees fit. The Committee is asked to consider the issues discussed 
during 2022/23 for inclusion in a report to Cabinet and Council.  

 
Background 

 
2. The Annual Report to Cabinet and Council 2022/23 allows the Audit and 

Standards Committee to demonstrate the positive impact of its work 
through providing effective challenge across the Council. This includes 
providing assurance on the Council’s arrangements for: 

 
• Maintaining effective internal control; 
• Risk management; and 
• Reporting on financial and other performance. 

 
Contents of the Report 

 
3. Appendix 1 includes the details of activity which the Committee has 

covered over the last year for consideration for inclusion in the report to 
Cabinet and Council. 

 
4. The Audit and Standards Committee has received reports in the 

following areas: 
 

• Internal Audit planning, performance and activity;  
• Corporate Risk Management and Resilience activity; 
• Counter Fraud Updates; 
• Annual Governance Statement Assurance Framework; 
• The Annual Governance Statement and supporting evidence; 
• Achievement of Going Concern Status; 
• Audit Completion Report and Council’s Statement of Accounts; 

Audit and Standards Committee
20 July 2023

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



• Treasury Management Policy & Strategy and mid-year update.;  
• Local Code of Governance Update; 
• Review of Internal Audit Charter;  

 
5. Based on the evidence presented during the year and at the meeting of 

the Committee on 20 June 2023 it was concluded that the Council’s 
system of internal control and governance framework is effective.  This 
was demonstrated through the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/23, which accompanies the Statement of Accounts.  

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is asked to agree the draft report to Cabinet and Council 
at Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext. - 3711 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
 
 

Contents of the Report to Cabinet and Council – 2022/23 
 
1. The areas of activity considered by the Audit and Standards Committee 

during 2022/23 are set out below. 
 

Internal Audit plann
[...]
k 
 

9. The Committee received a report providing an overview of the work to be 
undertaken to produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2022/23 which demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given by 
the Council’s control systems and governance arrangements, the 
Assurance Framework. 

 
The Annual Governance Statement and supporting evidence 
  

10. The Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 concluded that the 
Council’s system of internal control, risk management and governance 
framework is effective.   

 
11. The Audit and Standards Committee approved the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2022/23 at its meeting on 20 June 2023, following a 
review of the evidence detailed below in paragraphs 12-30, and 
evidence seen by the Committee during the year. 

 
Cabinet Members 

 
12. Assurance was sought from Members of the Cabinet on the 

effectiveness they felt could be placed on the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements. They concluded that effective governance 
arrangements are in place. 
 
Senior Managers 
 

13. Service Directors completed self-assessment assurance statements 
detailing the level of assurance obtained from their key control 
processes.  The conclusion of this exercise found that senior managers 
agreed that effective control systems were in place overall.  These 
statements will be examined as part of the 2023/24 Audit Plan and the 
outcomes reported to the Audit and Standards Committee in September 
2023.   

Internal Audit 

14. The Internal Audit Service has undertaken audit work throughout the 
year based on the risk-based audit plan. In addition, the Council has a 
framework of assurance available to satisfy it that risks have been 
properly identified and are being managed by controls that are 
adequately designed and effective in operation. This includes assurance 
from a variety of sources other than the Internal Audit Service.  These 
other audit systems have been assessed, as part of the Audit Plan.   

15
[...]
he outcome is 
reported to the Audit and Standards Committee to seek comments and 
approval in line with Best Practice.  The Chief Internal Auditor carried out 
the annual review and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice 
and no amendments were required.  

Page 18



 
 
 
Title of Report:  Corporate Risk Management 2023/24 - Quarter 1 Update   
 
Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & Digital  
 ___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of the Report   

1. This report updates the Committee on Corporate Risk Management developments during 
the period 1 April to 30 June 2023.  

 
Background  

2. Quarterly reporting to those with the responsibility for the oversight of risk management 
issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It is also embodied in 
the Corporate Risk Management Policy. This was last approved by Council on 21 May 
2013 and is kept under review. Whilst it has been amended to reflect minor structural 
changes and roles in that time, it remains relevant and fit for purpose.  

 
3. The report covers progress against the Corporate Risk Management Developmental 

Objectives for 2023/24, as cited in the Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 
2022/23, and any other risk management issues emerging within the quarter under 
consideration.  

 
Strategic Risk Management  

4.  In November 2018, Cabinet and Council approved a revised Strategic Risk Register which 
had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 2018. The Corporate 
Management Team has continued to ensure strategic risks are responded to in 
accordance with the Risk Management Policy, with risks and controls being recorded for 
inclusion within the Strategic Risk Register.  

 
5. There have been no changes to the Strategic Risk Register in the first quarter 2023/24. 

The current Strategic Risk Register is attached for information at Appendix 1.  
 

Operational Risk Management  

6.  Operational risks identified within the Council are recorded on the operational risk register. 
Work continues to ensure operational risk management activity within services continues 
to align with service objectives.  

 
7.  Service Risk Coordinators, whose role it is to support and champion risk management 

activity within their Services, are working with the Corporate Risk Officer to support risk 
owners with evaluating existing operational risk assessments. The focus of this work is on 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

        20 July 2023 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



ensuring the assessments contain the required and correct information to inform the 
management response.  

 
8. To further strengthen mitigation of the risks of a successful cyber-attack, several IT related 

policies have been drafted by the Cyber Security Group.  Further updates will be provided 
on this work as it progresses. 

 
Business Continuity Management  

9.  In accordance with the Council’s Business Continuity Policy all Services are required to 
continuously assess the risk of their activities being disrupted and to develop cost effective 
business continuity plans.  

 
10.  All Business Impact Assessments have been reviewed bi-annually since the start of the 

Pandemic in March 2020 with the most recent review in May 2023, with the next review 
planned for action by Services during November 2023. This exercise uses the agreed 
corporate Business Continuity Framework to allow Services to assess which activities 
might require additional support to strengthen resilience and estimate the officer numbers 
and skills that might be needed as we moved between the spring and summer months and 
the autumn and winter period.  

 
11. Business Continuity Plans are revised accordingly to mitigate and, as far as possible, 

shape the response to any threats to the delivery of key activities with a focus on activity 
that could not be interrupted for more than 48 hours without critical impact.  

 
12. Quarterly audit and risk reports are provided to Group Management Teams to highlight the 

critical activities for which services have developed continuity plans.  
 
 Corporate Risk and Resilience Group 

13. The Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last met on 4 July 2023. The following items 
were considered: 
• Review of Business Impact Assessment and Business Continuity Plan seasonal 

refresh 
• Service resilience to a loss of IT services for an extended period  
• Updates from Groups and Services. 
 
Recommendation 

14. It is recommended that the Committee note the report and consider the effectiveness of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Craig Oakes Ext. 3711 Page 20



Appendix 1 

    Current risk post mitigation 
SR 
Ref 

Risk Risk owner Gross Risk 
Rating Pre-
mitigation 

Likelihood Impact Risk 
Rating 

1 Failure to address the financial gap in the Council’s 
budget and achieve the target within the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy resulting in non-
achievement of Council strategic priority of Making 
Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives. 

CMT Red 16 Moderate 3 High 4  Amber 
12 

2 Failure to manage demand and expectations could 
result in the Council not achieving its Thrive 
agenda. 

CMT Red 16 Moderate 3 Medium 3 Amber 9 

3 Failure to safeguard vulnerable children and adults CMT Red 16 Unlikely 2 High 4 Amber 8 
4 Failure to attract inward investment and deliver 

sustainable economic growth. CMT Amber 12 Moderate 3 Medium 3 Amber 9 

5 Non-compliance with statutory requirements 
resulting in prosecution and subsequent penalties.  CMT Amber 12 Moderate 3 Medium 3 Amber 9 

6 Failure to address workforce planning and 
resourcing requirements impacting on service 
delivery. 

CMT Red 16 Moderate 3 Low 2 Green 6 

7 Failure to provide a response during a Major 
incident or business interruption affecting 
availability of the Council’s resources and 
impacting on ability to deliver crit
[...]
ory standards 
applicable to Local Authorities. 

Sandra Watson, 
Service Director, 

Housing Compliance 
 

 

 

Appendix 2

Page 22



 

 

 
Title of Report:  External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 

2023 
 
Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & Digital  
  
 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s Audit Strategy 

Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 

Background 
 
2 For 2022/23 there is a new engagement team at Mazars. The Director and Audit Engagement 

lead is James Collins who replaces Cameron Waddell. The Senior Audit Manager is Joanne 
Greener who replaces Diane Harold. 

 
3 The report sets out: 

 

• Engagement and responsibilities summary 

• The audit engagement team 

• Audit scope, approach and timeline 

• Significant risks and other key judgements areas 

• Value for Money 

• Fees for audit and other services 

• Commitment to independence 

• Materiality and misstatements   
 

4 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s Audit Strategy 
Memorandum. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
20 July 2023 

Contact: Craig Oakes - Ext. 3711 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Strategy Memorandum

P
age 25



Contents

Engagement and responsibilities summary
Your audit engagement team
Audit scope, approach and timeline
Significant risks and other key judgement areas
Value for money
Fees for audit and other services
Our commitment to independence
Materiality and misstatements

Appendix A – Key communication points
Appendix B – Revised auditing standard on Identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement: ISA (UK) 315 (Revised 2019)

This document is to be regarded as confidential 
[...]
ctivity

	5 Corporate Risk Management 2023/24 Quarter 1 Update
	6 External Auditor : Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2023
	Gateshead MBC Audit Strategy Memorandum 2022-23 - final - signed
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34


	8 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2023

		2023-07-12T06:53:13-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign






Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Kirton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): R Mullen, L Green, H Kelly, J McElroy and Mr 

Stuart Bell (Independent Member) 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):   
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): Member) and R Beadle 
  
ASC457 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 June 2023 were approved as a correct 

record, with the addition that Mr Ian Dormer (Independent Member) was present at 
the meeting. 
  

ASC458 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

ASC459 ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET AND COUNCIL 2022/23  
 

 The Committee received the annual report, which is required under the terms of 
reference to be submitted to Cabinet and Council. 
  
A summary of the reports presented to the Committee over the last year was given. 
It was noted that at the meeting on 20 June 2023 it was concluded that the Council’s 
system of internal control and governance framework is effective following approval 
of the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 which accompanies the Statement 
of Accounts. 
  
RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed the draft report be submitted to Cabinet 

and Council 
  
  

ASC460 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2023/24 QUARTER 1 UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report on Corporate Risk Management developments 
during the period 1 April to 30 June 2023. 
  
It was noted that no changes have been made to the Strategic Risk Register in the 
first quarter period and the Business Continuity Plans continue to be reviewed.  
  
All Business Impact Assessments have been reviewed bi-annually since the start of 



 

the Pandemic in March 2020 with the most recent review in May 2023, with the next 
review planned for action by Services during November 2023. 
  
Quarterly audit and risk reports are provided to Group Management Teams to 
highlight the critical activities for which services have developed continuity plans. 
  
The Committee were also advised that the Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last 
met on 4 July 2023 and the following items were considered: 

        Review of Business Impact Assessment and Business Continuity Plan 
seasonal refresh 

        Service resilience to a loss of IT services for an extended period 
        Updates from Groups and Services 

  
RESOLVED - That Committee noted the report and were satisfied with the 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
  
  

ASC461 EXTERNAL AUDITOR : AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2023  
 

 The Committee received a report advising the Committee note the external Auditor’s 
Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
  
The Committee were advised that for 2022/23 there is a new engagement team at 
Mazars. The Director and Audit Engagement lead is James Collins who replaces 
Cameron Waddell. The Senior Audit Manager is Joanne Greener who replaces 
Diane Harold. 
  
The report set out: 
  

        Engagement and responsibilities summary 
        The audit engagement team 
        Audit scope, approach and timeline 
        Significant risks and other key judgements areas 
        Value for Money 
        Fees for audit and other services 
        Commitment to independence 
        Materiality and misstatements 

  
The External Auditor’s report was attached to the main report at Appendix A. 
  
The Committee acknowledged the External Auditor’s Strategy Memorandum for the 
year ended 31 March 2023 and acknowledge that delays in the concluding of other 
external audits were causing delays in the sign off of Gateshead Council accounts 
(including Pensions) and that every effort was being made to expediate this issue 
and look forward to receiving an update as soon as practicable. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
  



 

ASC462 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
  

ASC463 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
JUNE 2023  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit & 
Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2023/24 and summaries the 
main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 April 2023 to 30 
June 2023. 
  
It was reported that 24% of the audit plan has been completed so far, in terms of 
hours this is on track to achieve the local performance target of completing 97.25% 
of actual hours against the planned hours for the full year. 
  
A summary of the main findings arising from audit activity during the period was 
shown at Appendix A and a total of 30 assignments were completed during the 
period.  
  
The Committee were advised that the year to date performance was as follows:- 
  

        95% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90% 
        Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 64.1% of overall time against 

a quarter 1 target of 66.4% of overall time 
        The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.83 out of 4, against a target of 3.4 (85%) 
        The target for implementation of audit recommendations is 100% for high 

priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority recommendations. 
The current rate of implementation for both the high and medium priority 
recommendations is 100%. Further information was shown at Appendix C. 

  
The Committee questioned whether any analysis of efficiency of staff working from 
home was available and were advised that work is currently ongoing within 
Corporate Management Team and the Ways of Working Group to develop the smart 
working agenda and findings of this will be made available once the workstream has 
concluded its findings. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  

ASC464 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Tuesday 26 September 2023 at 4.00 pm in the Blaydon Room 
 

 
 
 



 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


